

Whatcom County

COUNTY COURTHOUSE 311 Grand Avenue, Ste #105 Bellingham, WA 98225-4038 (360) 778-5010

Legislation Text

File #: AB2019-453, Version: 1

Primary Contact Email: maamot@co.whatcom.wa.us

TITLE FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Request authorization for the County Executive to enter into a contract between Whatcom County and the City of Bellingham to provide intergovernmental services relating to the Review and Evaluation (Buildable Lands) program requirements of the Growth Management Act in the amount of \$85,113.56

SUMMARY STATEMENT OR LEGAL NOTICE LANGUAGE:

The Washington State Legislature approved Engrossed Second Substitute Senate Bill 5254 in 2017. This new legislation, relating to the Growth Management Act, imposes new Review and Evaluation (AKA buildable lands) program requirements on Whatcom County and the cities. The State legislature allocated \$450,000 to Whatcom County to fund activities associated with the new buildable lands requirements over the next two years. This funding will be used to reimburse County staff time & expenses, reimburse city expenses, and hire a consultant. The County is entering into a subcontract with the City of Bellingham for \$85,113.56 to perform tasks in association with the County-wide buildable lands effort.